## CHAPTER 887.

[Published May 4, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Peshtigo lumbering and manufacturing company," approved October 11, 1856, and the amendments thereto.

(See supplement to local laws.)

## CHAPTER 338.

[Published May 6, 1863.]

AN ACT to authorize the Bank of Watertown to reduce its capital stock.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Capital stock may be reduced.

SECTION 1. The Bank of Watertown is hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock to any sum not less than twenty-five thousand dollars, upon filing with the bank comptroller a certificate from the secretary of state, that said bank has complied with the requirements of subdivision thirteen of an act to amend chapter 479 of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1852, entitled "an act to authorize the business of banking in the state of Wisconsin," approved May 15th, 1858, and setting forth in said certificate the amount to which such capital stock is to be reduced: provided, that said bank shall not be allowed to reduce its capital stock to an amount less than its circulating notes outstanding at the time of the filing of the certificate required in this section; and said bank shall be required to pay to the state treasurer all taxes due to the state on the full amount of its capital up to and including the day on which such cirtificate [certificate] is filed with the bank comptroller.

Proviso.

Certificate to be filed.

SECTION 2. The president and cashier of the bank named in section one of this act, shall, immediately after its passage, file in the office of [the] register of deeds in the county where said bank is situated, a cer-

tificate under oath, stating the sum to which the capital stock of said bank is reduced.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1863.

## CHAPTER 839.

[Published May 5, 1863.]

AN ACT to authorize the building of a bridge across Fox river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town of Aurorah, [Aurora,] in the Authority to county of Waushara, and the city of Berlin, in the county of Green Lake, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a free bridge across Fox river, on or near the section line between sections thirty-three and thirty-four, town eighteen, north of range thirteen east.

SECTION 2. The said bridge shall be constructed Draw. with a suitable draw, so as not to interrupt the navigation of said Fox river; and the expense of repairing and tending said bridge shall be paid equally by said

town and city.

SECTION 3. All the laws of this state prohibiting Application of injuries to public bridges, or imposing penalties therefor, shall be applicable to said bridge; and the said town of Aurorah [Aurora] or the city of Berlin shall be entitled to bring suit for damages for injury to said bridge, in any of the courts of this state having jurisdiction, or to prosecute for penalties for any violation of law relating to said bridge.

Section 4. This act shall be construed to be a pub-

SECTION 4. This act shall be construed to be a public act, and shall be in force and take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1863.